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THE MINISTER OF FINANCE :
(SHRI H. M . PATEL) : (a) and (b).
A number of associations of golduntths have represented against the existing scheme of gold auctions conducted by the Reserve Bank of India and they have placed various demands before the Government. Their main demand is for direct sale of gold to them at fixed price.

The different steps taken by the Government in meeting the demand of the goldsmiths are as follows :—

(i) Gold Control Administrator by an Order dated 2-6-78, has banned the inter-dcaler transactions in Reserve Bank of India gold among the dealers. Dealers who purchase the gold in Reserve Bank of India auctions, can sell such gold only to goldsmiths under 100 grammes at a time or themselves convert such gold into ornaments for sale.

(ii) Certified goldsmiths fnot exceeding five in number are permitted to submit joint bids in the Reserve Bank of India auctions.

(iii) Crt-operatiw society of goldsmiths holding valid licence to d«*al in mid is also eligible to bid in the Reserve Bank of India auctions.

(iv) A scheme for the sale of gold at a fixed price to goldsmiths at selected centres in the country, in between the Reserve Bank of India auctions, is under the consideration of the Government.
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THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI H. M. PATEL) : (a) Sale of gold by the Government has been conceived of as an economic measure to supplement the preventive measures to tackle the evil of smuggling of gold into the country.
The sales have succeeded in discouraging smuggling of gold. The gold prices in India have also shown some tendency to fall since the commencement of the gold sale operations in spite of the rising trend in international prices.

The present scheme of sale of gold is not directly linked with the scheme of export of gold jewellery from the country.
A separate scheme for duty free importation of gold or for sale of gold to exporters at international prices, is separately under die consideration of the Government for the purpose of encouragement of export of gold jewellery from India.

(b) to (d). A number of associations of goldsmiths have represented against the existing scheme of sale of sold by die Reserve Bank of India and they have submitted various demands. It is a fact that they demonstrated before Reserve Bank of India on 14th June, 1978 and presented a memorandum to the Deputy Governor, Reserve Bank of India.
Their main demand is for direct sale of gold to them at fixed price.

The different steps taken by the Government in meeting the demand of the goldsmiths are as follows :—

(i) Gold Control Administrator by an Order dated 2-6-1978, has hanned the inter-dealer transactions in Reserve Bank of India gold among the dealers.
Dealers who purchase the gold in Reserve Bank of Tndia auctions can sell such gold only to goldsmiths upto 100 grammes at a time or themselves convert such gold into ornaments for sale.

(ii) Certified goldsmiths not exceeding five in number are permitted to submit joint bids in the R.B.I. auctions.

s Society of midsmiths
: valid licence to deal In gold is jible to bid in the R.B.l.auctiotis.

(iv) A scheme for the sale o f gold at
• fixed price to goldsmiths a t selected centres in the country, in between die R.1M . auctions, b under the consideration of nie Government.
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(e) In view of the reply given above, the question does not arne.
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AN HON. MEMBER : Perhaps the hon. Minuter is not prepared.

SHRI H. M. PATEL : It is a big question. I have to find out the names of the co-operative societies. In the forth auctions six bids were accepted for a total quantity of 4- 9 kgs. In the fifth auctions
33 companies.. . .

MR. SPEAKER : He wants to know about cooperatives.

SHRI H. M. PATEL : No cooperative of goldsmiths has participated in the gold auctions so far, as per information.
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SHRI H. M. PATEL : 1 think it would be a long list. I f he wants, I can certainly lay it on the Table of the House.
What he wanted was the name of the firm 01 dealer who has purchased the largest quantity. I will certainly do it ..........
(interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : Please see part (d) of question No. 93. It says :

“ Name of person/company who purchased the largest quantity of this gold"

That answer should have been given.
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SHRI H. M. PATEL : I will lay on the Table of the House the names of the succeessftil bidden.

MR. SPEAKER : Who purchased the largest quantity ? It is only one name.

SHRI H. M. PATEL : I am sorry,
I have failed in giving this information.
I may say that the names of the succeessftil bidden are pasted in the notice board of the Reserve Bank of India. 1 am sorry, I have not got the information here. I am sorry. I will get that information.. *
(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : I will direct him to lay the name of the party on the Table of the House on Monday. He says he has committed a mistake.

SHRI HITENDRA DESAI : Why not hold it over ?

MR. SPEAKER : Then- are three questions.

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAI. NAIDU : May
I know whether Government is going to sell gold hereafter also ?

SHRI H. M. PATEL : Yes, we intend to sell gold.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY : As know, the policy of the sale of gold turned out to he a complete failure, and there lias been serious criticism at the handling of the scheme. There went two objectives in introducing the gold sale system. One is to check gold smuggling into the country and the other is stop the trend of investment in gold. Government has completely failed in checking the price.
The price remains the same. So, the question is whether smuggling of gold into the country has been checked. It has not been checkcd.

MR. SPEAKER : If you give your own answers, there is no need to answer your question.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY s
So, may I know from the hon. Minister whether Government is thinking of importing gold into the country for conversion into gold ornaments and exporting it ?

SHRI H. M. PATEL : The last question is whether Government b considering importing of gold in order to convert it into jewellery and export it. That is definitely going to be done, and an announcement will be madc very, very Shortly.

80 t o as the fim point is concerned. I am afraid X cannot agree that this gold «fl» policy Ium It ii the hon.
Member thinks that the gold sale policy was brought in with a view to reducing prices. That was not the case. It was with a view to supplement the preventive measure* against smuggling, to see that smuggling was avoided. In the attainment of that objective, it is our feeling that success is being achieved.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY :
There arc about 15,000 licenced gold dealers and about 8 lakhs of goldsmiths.
They agitated and observed hartal also.
About 4,000 goldsmiths presented a memo*
randum to th«* Minister or his department.
Their demand is that to enable the self*
employment of goldsmiths numbering about 8 lakh* and the common man to get gold at proper priccs, Government should set up a corporation or an independent body to deal with the sale of gold. May I know whether Government is going to set up such a corporation or independent body ?

SHRI H. M. PATEL : As I have already explained in my reply, the scheme for selling gold directly at ccrtain centres to goldsmiths is under consideration and will be announced very shortly. This will lie done at curtain selected centres. It is certainly not going to be possible to make these arrangements at almost every place where there is a goldsmith. But it wdl be arranged at certain selected places. And dependent upon the success of this, we may arrange to have the sale of gold at a number of centres. But a beginning will be made with a selected few centres. How many they will be. I cannot say but relatively it will be a small number.

ifr r swrcr . warer
*rtr * f w ^ eiTrft

fc , I  f a r  t f w

f  fo T  ?rm % ait

f t  s t t $ *  t ,  a s r  ?r

^TrarT wt 9r<TPrr w t t

^ 3?r*r q7:
f a i T ^ T  T K  f t

f t i  <rf*rr $  s fa :  *  s f f r  f t

t f f i r  f t  w f a ' T t t o *  %  ftrflf <rc

tffir $ wrsff *rt f*TCPrr ?>*n i f

ft ^ r r r  wrjj«TT fa? w r

1 3f t  w  f t  t f f l r  %  « t r w r  f t  j f t f i r

|  far f * r r t n w r srr**r?r w r e r

« r * n ^  * y f r ,  f t i

% fin? ?rrfar * sinifsnr

^  fa n srfr^ r srt f t f r

t  ttft ?

SHRI H. M. PATEL : The hon.
Member has perhaps not realised that the difference between the international price and the price ruling in this country is very considerable, very large and what we sue trying to do is to fix the reserve price at a level which is higher than the international price but which is lower than the price which is prevailing at a given point of time in India. This will enable us particularly to see that the price comes down. But as I said, that is not the main object. The main object is to see that the smuggling is reduced.
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MR. SPEAKER : Yes.
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SHRI H. M. PATEL s The Policy of gold sale by auction has been changed and also is being continuously changed in the light of the experience gained.
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SHRI H. M. PATEL : There is certainly a great deal of change. First of all, we were selling gold to dealers done.
Then, we brought in the restriction on the dealer* that they most sell this gold only to goldsmiths or convert it into ornaments.
Then we also permitted just five goldsmiths to bid jointly. Wc have now evolved a scheme which will be put into operation very shortly for selling available gold direcdy to goldsmiths at selected centres.
I would like to add and explain one difficulty that Government has had to face and that is that this gold must be converted into bars of certain size and that takes a certain amount of tim-.:. Here the question of the mint’s capacity is involved. Now, the minimum that wc arc selling is 100 grams and 500 grams. That is relatively an easier task for the mint to achieve.
Oncc we start selling direct to the goldsmiths then the quantity that can be mad <■
available has to be in much smaller size.
It has to be about 50 grams or 10 grata?.
This meaas again drawing upon the mint capacity to an extent which wc have to develop. That is why a certain amount of time has been taken.

SHRI S. R. DAMANI : Sincc the presentation of Budget, the note circulation has increased by Rs. 1,400 crores in spite of the public borrowings by the Government. This has introduced the inflationary trend. In order to curb the inflationary trend, may I know whether the Government will consider to sell gold to public through their bankers at fixed price without fixing the quantity so that the inflation can be checked ?

SHRI H. M. PATEL : The hon,
Member must know that what he is suggesting is a completely unpractical proposition. We will have to have an enormous quantity of gold in order to do what he wants. Secondly, I would like to point out to him that whatever the increase in the note circulation, there has been no inflationary trend. In feet, today, the inflation is in the negative position.

Checking o f Disem barkation Card

*84. SHRI RAMDEO SINGH :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIV IL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) what is the purpase of getting the customs part of the Disembarkation Card further checked by another officer (other than the Customs Officer) ;

(b) how much extra time of the passenger is wasted due to this ; and

(c) in which other country in the world is this done ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI PURU-

SHOTTAM KAUSHIK) : (a/ The customs part of the disembarkation card is not further checked by any officer other than Customs Officers. g

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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